
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

  
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 17 August 2021 (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 

4.   Gambling Act Policy –  
Report of the Group Director of Services 
 (Pages 7 - 64) 
 

5.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

6.   Questions  
 

 
 

     

9.45 am 

Tuesday, 2 November 2021 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 25 October 2021 

 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors Clarke, Crumbie, Donoghue, Dulston, Haszeldine, C L B Hughes, B Jones, Lee, Mills, 
Newall, K Nicholson, A J Scott and Snedker 

 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: 
allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 17 August 2021 
 
PRESENT – Councilllors B Jones (Chair), Clarke, Dulston, Lee, Newall, K Nicholson 

and Snedker 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crumbie, Donoghue, C L B Hughes, Mills and A J Scott,  

 
ABSENT – Councillors Haszeldine 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Amy Wennington 

(Principal Lawyer (Litigation)) and Colin Dobson (Licensing Manager) 
 

 
LA1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 

 
 RESOLVED - That Councillor B Jones be appointed Chair of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee 

for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

LA2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 

 
 RESOLVED - That Councillor Lee be appointed Vice Chair of the Licensing Act 2003 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

LA3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

LA4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 

23 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of Licensing Act 2003 
Committee held on 23 February 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee meeting held on 23 

February 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

LA5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 19 APRIL 2021 

 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of Licensing Act 2003 Sub 
Committee held on 19 April 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee meeting held on 19 
April 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

LA6 UPDATE RELATING TO LICENSING ACT POLICY REVIEW FOLLOWING PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 

 
 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
-2- 

 

Members with an update on the current position of the Licensing Act Policy Review fol lowing 
a period of consultation approved by this Committee at their meeting held on 23 February 
2021. 
 
The submitted report outlined that Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires that each 
Local Authority has a Statement of Licensing Policy, reviewed every five years and Darlington 

Borough Council’s policy was to be renewed in April 2021. 
 

It was reported that work had commenced on this review early in 2020, however the ongoing 
Covid-19 regulations had an enourmous impact on the hospitality trade, particularly those 

with premises licences, and many were compelled to close. The Business and Planning Act 
announced in July 2020 was introduced to assist the hospitality trade with ongoing 

restrictions until September 2021, however in the autumn further, even more stringent 
regulations were introduced until the trade was placed in full lockdown once again before 
Christmas.  
 
It was also reported that the government are expected to introduce secondary legislation to 
extend the current Business and Planning Act from September 2021 until September 2022 
providing further support to the hospitality industry; and the North East Strategic Licensing 
Group had expressed its concerns during 2020 that due to the closure of many licensed 
premises it was impossible to adequately consult with the hospitality industry that has been 
seriously affected by the pandemic and clarity was sought by the Local Government 
Association on whether scheduled Licensing Act Policy Reviews could be delayed.  
 
On the 1 October 2020 a letter was sent to all Licensing Authorities by Kit Malthouse MP, 
Minister of State for Crime and Policing, offering further guidance to Local Authorities 
following legal consultation over the issue of policy and the Minister highlighted that it was 
unlikely the licensing legislation will be changed, and there remained a legal obligation to  
review our Statement of Licensing Policy, however he did invite licensing authorities to 
explore a pragmatic approach to reflect these exceptional circumstances .  

 
With prior approval of the Licensing Committee and in line with Section 182 Guidance to the 

Act, Licensing consulted with Responsible Authorities and the public between 1 March and 6 
April 2021 and no representations had been received and all responses had been in support 

of a pragmatic approach. 
 

RESOLVED – That the current Statement of Licensing Policy be carried forward to allow 
sufficient time to fully consult with the hospitality trade and stakeholders once Covid-19 

regulations have been sufficiently relaxed. 
 

LA7 LICENSING PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) for Members 
approval of the draft Statement of Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act 2005 to be 

released for consultation. 
 

The Gambling Act 2005 requires licensing authorities to publish a Statement of Principles 
that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act every three years.  

Page 4



 

 
-3- 

 

Darlington’s current Statement of Licensing Principles was published in January 2019 and, 
as such, a new policy is due to be published in January 2022 (every three years).  
 
It was reported that Key stakeholders had been made aware that this policy was to be 
renewed and were invited to make comment before formal public consultation and to date 
no comments had been received.  

 
It was also reported that following formal consultation, this Statement of Licensing Principles 

will be returned to the Licensing Act 2003 Committee for approval before a final decision is 
made by full Council.  

 
General discussion ensued on gambling related harm which creates challenges for Local 

Authorities; expressed their concern at the rise in on-line gambling and the impact of the 
pandemic and the potential risks that may cause; and were keen to receive the data from the 
census that took place on 21 March 2020 which will be relevant to the local area profile.   
The Licensing Manager advised Members that Public Health will be taking the lead on harm 
related to gambling and this was high on their agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act policy 
document for public consultation. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
2 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 

 

GAMBLING ACT POLICY 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to invite Members to recommend a new Statement of 

Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act 2005 (Gambling Policy) be approved by Full 
Committee (Appendix 1).  
 

Background 
 

2. The Gambling Act 2005 requires licensing authorities to publish a Statement of 

Principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act every 
three years.  Darlington’s current Statement of Licensing Principles was published in 

January 2019 and, as such, a new policy is due to be published in January 2022.  
 

3. The Gambling Commission provides guidance to Licensing Authorities and this was last 
updated by them on the 13th May 2021. The role of the Gambling Commission and 

Local Authorities differ and these are highlighted in Appendix 2.   
 

4. Since publication of the previous principles there have been few changes to the 

guidance given to Local Authorities by the Gambling Commission.    
 

5. This Statement of Licensing Principles for Gambling recognises that gambling related 
harm creates challenges for Local Authorities, however the area of growth in recent 

years has been towards on-line gambling, which falls within the Gambling 
Commission’s area of responsibility. Covid-19 has also had an impact on gambling 

behaviours, as for many months betting shops were not allowed to open. It is still 
uncertain what the long-term impact Covid-19 will have on gambling premises. 

 

6. The earlier proliferation of ‘Fixed Odds Betting Terminals’ (FOBT’s), which saw a 
maximum permitted stake of £100 reduced to £2, resulted in a number of betting 

shops with these terminals close across the country (including some in Darlington) as 
bookmakers adapted their business models.  

 
 

Consultation 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

7. On the 17th August 2021 the Licensing Committee approved a draft of this revised 
policy to be released for public consultation. This was available on Darlington Borough 
Council website for comment between the 17th August 2021 and the 19th September 

2021. It was publicised through local and social media by our communications  
department. In addition, key stakeholders were contacted directly, inviting comment. 

Our local authority partners were also made aware through the North East Strategic 
Licensing Group (NESLG). 

 

8. Acknowledgement of this review was received by Gamble Aware, who although 

unable to comment directly on this draft policy due to resource constraints, 
signposted readers to online information and support (Appendix 3), which has been 
included. 

 
9. A number of comments on the policy were made by Gosschalks Solicitors acting on 

behalf of the Betting and Gaming Council (Appendix 4).  
 

10. Although not mentioned in our policy they make reference to an industry standard 
‘Think 21’ for age verification. It would be prudent for this to be acknowledged as an 
alternative to a specific condition unless there is clear evidence a condition would be 
necessary. 

 

11. Members are also asked to consider comments made by Gosschalks in relation to 

paragraph 1 of Part A to remove the word ‘generally’. This is also prudent, as it will 
remove any ambiguity. 

 

12. Gosschalks suggested that paragraph 2 of Part A (Gambling Participation Survey 2020 

Findings) should be deleted, as it would appear to be judgemental of the gambling 
industry and not relevant to this policy since it is in relation to on-line gambling, which 

falls outside the remit of the licensing authority. Whilst this is indeed correct, it is a 
comprehensive update of data that already appears in our current policy. This is to 

provide the reader with the most accurate information available on gambling issues 
at the time of publication for the reader to make informed decisions. They did ask that 

if paragraph 2 is to remain, that an additional paragraph be added to acknowledge 
that problem gambling rates are static at the moment. This information is accurate 

and will provide a balance to what may be perceived by the gambling industry as 
disapproving.   

 

13. They also asked that ‘this Licensing Authority will also expect the Premises Licence 

applicant to offer their own suggestions as to ways in which the licensing objectives 
can be met effectively’ be removed from paragraph 1.5 of Part B, since it could 

potentially delay changes and incur unnecessary costs. On reflection, this would 
indeed be an unintended consequence, as robust policies and procedures would 
mitigate the need for this. 

 

14. Members will be aware that a census took place on the 21st March 2021 and data 

from that census will be relevant to the local area profile of this document. Any census 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

data released prior to final approval of this policy will be incorporated before 
publication to provide the most accurate information available.  

 

Recommendation 
 

15. Members are invited to recommend this Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act 
Policy document, with amendments made following consultation, be approved by Full 

Council. 
 

 
Dave Winstanley 

Group Director of Services 
 

 
Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 – Draft statement of the Licensing Principles  
Appendix 2 – Functions of Gambling Commission and Licensing Authorities 

Appendix 3 – Response from Gamble Aware 
Appendix 4 – Response from Gosschalks solicitors 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 
 

Statement of Principles 
 

 

  

Gambling Act 2005 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

APPROVED BY COUNCIL: 25th November 2021  

IMPLEMENTATION:  1st January 2022 – 1st January 2025 
 

 
 

Page 11



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
 
 

  

Page 12



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Foreword 

Introduction and Declaration 

PAGE 1 

 

Part A  
 

1.  The Licensing Objectives 2 
 

2.  The Borough o
[...]
 

 
The Gambling Act 2005 (“The 2005 Act”) has provided for a new regime of regulating gambling and 
betting which was introduced throughout the United Kingdom from 1 September 2007.  Apart from the 
National Lottery and spread betting, gambling and betting is regulated by the Gambling Commission, 
whose duties include licensing the operators and individuals involved in the provision of gambling and 
betting.   
 
Darlington Borough Council (“The Council”) along with other Local Licensing Authorities, is required, 
under the 2005 Act, to licence premises where gambling is to take place.  The Council is also required 
to licence certain other activities (such as registering small society lotteries).  This document sets out 
how we intend to approach this task.  
 
Licensing Authorities are required by Section 349 of the 2005 Act to publish a Statement of Principles 
which they propose to apply when exercising their functions in accordance with the legislation.  This 
statement must be published at least every three years.  It is a “living” document that must be regularly 
reviewed.  If any part of the document is amended, further consultation and re-publication is required. 
 
Darlington Borough Council consulted widely in relation to this statement before finalising its content.  
Full details of that consultation are detailed at Appendix C  to this document.   

 
DECLARATION:  In producing the Final Statement, Darlington Borough Council’s Licensing 
Authority declares that it has had regard to the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005, 
the Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission and any responses from those consulted on 
this statement. 

 
This Statement of Principles was approved at a meeting of the Council on 25th November 2021. It was 
then published via Darlington Borough Council’s Website on XXXXXXX.  Copies have been placed in 
public libraries in the Borough as well as being available in the Town Hall.  The Statement of Principles 
became effe
[...]
 Is the premises' neighbouring premises owned by the same person or someone else? 

 Can each of the premises be accessed from the street or a public passageway? 

 Can the premises only be accessed from any other gambling premises?" 
 

Paragraph  7.36 
 
"Only one premises licence may be issued for any particular premises at any time although, in some 
circumstances, the licence may authorise more than one type of gambling.  For example, a bingo 
licence will also authorise the provision of gaming machine.  Details of the gambling permissible under 
each type of licence are set out in the Act and in the premises specific parts of the Guidance" 
 
Paragraph 7.37 
 
"The exception to this relates to tracks, that is a horse racing course, dog track or other premises where 
races or sporting events take place, which may be subject to more than one premises licence, provided 
each licence relates to a specified area of the track". 
 
Part 7 of the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities contains further guidance on 
this issue, which this authority will also take into account in its decision-making. 

Page 28



 

15 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

1.4 LOCATION 
 
This Council is aware that demand issues cannot be considered with regard to the location of premises 
but that considerations in terms of the licensing objectives can. The Authority will pay particular attention 
to the protection of children and vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling, as 
well as issues of crime and disorder. It should be noted that any application being made will be decided 
on its merits, with the onus upon the applicant showing how potential concerns can be overcome.   
 
This Licensing Authority will seek to avoid any duplication with other statutory/regulatory systems where 
possible, including Planning.  It will not consider whether a licence application is likely to be awarded 
planning permission or building regulati
[...]
. 

 Conditions relating to gaming machine categories, numbers, or method of operation. 

 Conditions which provide that membership of a club or body be required (the 2005 Act 
specifically removes the membership requirement for casino and bingo clubs and this provision 
prevents it being reinstated). 

 Conditions in relation to stakes, fees, winning or prizes. 
 
1.6 DOOR SUPERVISORS  
 
The Gambling Commission advises in its Guidance to Local Authorities that Licensing Authorities may 
consider whether there is a need for door supervisors in terms of the licensing objectives of protection 
of children and vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling, and also in terms of 
preventing premises becoming a source of crime.  We note that ‘in-house’ door supervisors at casinos 
or bingo premises cannot be licensed by the Security Industry Authority (SIA) however, where contract 
staff are employed as door supervisors at these premises, such staff will need to be licensed by the 
SIA. 
 

1.7 CREDIT/ATMS 
 

Section 177 of the 2005 Act requires, in relation to Casino and Bingo Premises Licenses, that a 
condition be placed on the licence prohibiting the provision of credit in connection with gambling 
authorised by the licence or any involvement with such provision. 
 
Section 177 does not, however, prevent the licensee from permitting the installation of cash dispensers 
(ATMs) on the premises.  Such machines may accept credit cards (and debit cards) providing the 
arrangement is subject to a requirement that the licensee has no other commercial connection in 
relation to gambling (aside from the agreement to site the machines) with the service-provider and does 
not profit from the arrangement, nor make any payment in connection with the machines.   
 
1.8 LOCAL RISK ASSESSMENTS 
 

The Gambling Commission Guidance reflects the need for operators to consider local risks.  This 
Licensing Authority takes particular note of the Gambling Commission’s 
[...]
hange in the applicant’s circumstances.   
 
In addition, we may refuse the premises licence (or grant it on terms different to those attached to the 
provisional statement) only by reference to matters: 
 

 That could not have been raised by objectors at the provisional licence stage. 

 That, in our opinion, reflects a change in the operator’s circumstances. 

Page 32



 

19 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3.  ADULT GAMING CENTRES 
 

This Licensing Authority will specifically have regard to the need to protect children and vulnerable 
persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and will expect the applicant to satisfy the authority 
that there will be sufficient measures to, for example, ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access 
to the premises.  Applicants will be expected to offer their own measures to meet the licensing 
objectives and appropriate measures/licence conditions may include such issues as:  

 

 Proof of age schemes 

 CCTV 
 Self-exclusion schemes 

 Location of entry 

 Notices/signage 

 Supervision of entrances/machine areas 

 Physical separation of areas 

 Provision of information leaflets/help-line numbers for organisations such as GamCare 
 

 

4.  (LICENSED) FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT CENTRES 
 

This Licensing Authority will specifically have regard to the need to protect children and vulnerable 
persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and will expect the applicant to satisfy the authority, 
for example, that there will be sufficient measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access 
to the adult only gaming machine areas.  Applicants will be expected to offer their own measures to 
meet the licensing objectives and appropriate measures/licence conditions may include: 

 

 Supervision of entrances and/or machine areas 

 CCTV 
 Physical separation of areas 

 Location of entry 

 Notices/signage 

 Specific opening hours 

 Self-exclusion schemes 

 Provision of information leaflets/help-line numbers etc for organisations such as GamCare 
 Measures/training for staff on how to deal with suspected truant school children on the premises 

 Awareness of vulnerability issues around children, such as ‘county lines’ 
 
NB  The lists on this page are neither mandatory, nor exhaustive.  They are merely indicative of 

example measures. 
 

This Licensing Authority will, in accordance with the Gambling Commission’s Guidance, refer to the 
Commission’s website to see any conditions that apply to Operating Licenses covering the way in which 
the area containing the category C machines should be delineated.  The Licensing Authority will also 
be made aware of any mandatory or default conditions on these Premises Licenses.   
 
It is recognised that the industry operates a ‘Think 21’ age verification standard 
 
  

5. CASINOS 
 

This Licensing Authority has not passed a ‘no casino’ resolution under Section 166 of the Gambling Act 
2005, but is aware that it has the power to do so.  Should it be decided in the future to pass such a 
resolution, this Policy Statement will be updated with details of that resolution.  The Council itself will 
make any such decision. 
 

This Licensing Authority is aware that where a Licensing Authority is enabled to grant a Premises 
Licence for a new style casino (i.e. The Secretary of State has made such regulations under Section 
175 of the 2005 Act) there are likely to be a number of operators who will want to run the Casino.  In 
such situations relevant Local Authorities will hold a “competition” under Schedule 9 of the Gambling 

Page 33



 

20 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Act 2005. Such competition is to be in line with any Regulations/Codes of Practice issued under the 
2005 Act. 
 
 

6. BINGO PREMISES 
 

Bingo is a class of equal chance gaming and will be permitted in alcohol licensed premises / clubs 
provided it remains below a certain threshold, otherwise it will be subje
[...]
ite where races or other sporting events take place.  Tracks may be subject to 
more than one Premises Licence, provided each licence relates to a specified area of the track.  
 
In accordance with the Gambling Commission’s Guidance this Licensing Authority will especially 
consider the impact upon the third licensing objective (i.e. the protection of children and vulnerable 
persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling), the need to ensure that entrances to each type 
of premises are distinct and that children are excluded from gambling areas where they are not 
permitted to enter. 
 
This Licensing Authority will, therefore, expect applicants for Premises Licences to demonstrate suitable 
measures to ensure that children do not have access to adult only gaming facilities. It is noted that 
children and young persons are permitted to enter track areas where facilities for betting are provided 
on days when dog-racing and/or horse racing takes place but that they are still prevented from entering 
areas where gaming machines (other than category D machines) are provided.  Applicants will be 
expected to offer their own measures to meet the licensing objectives and appropriate measures/licence 
conditions may cover such issues as: 
 

 Proof of age schemes 

 CCTV 

 Supervision of entrances/machine areas 

 Physical separation of areas 

 Notices/signage 

 Specific opening hours 
 Self-exclusion schemes 

 Provision of information leaflets/helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare. 
 
This list is neither mandatory, nor exhaustive. It is merely indicative of example measures. 
 

8.1 GAMING MACHINES ON TRACKS 
 

The 2005 Act permits track owners holding both a track premises licence and a pool betting operating 
licence up to four gaming machines within categories B2 to D on the track.  If a track qualifies for an 
alcohol licence they will be automatically entitled to two gaming machines of category C or D by notifying 
the Licensing Autho
[...]
o access may include the adult 
machines being in sight of the bar, or in the sight of staff who will monitor that the machines are not 
being used by those under 18 years of age.  Notices and signage may also be helpful.  With regard to 
the protection of vulnerable persons, applicants may wish to consider the provision of information 
leaflets/helpline numbers for such organisations as GamCare. 
 
A plan will be required as part of the application indicating where and what type of gambling machines 
are to be provided.  This plan may take the form of an amendment to the plan attached to the Premises 
Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003.   

 
It is recognised that some alcohol-licensed premises may apply for a Premises Licence for their non-
alcohol licensed areas.  It is likely that any such application would need to be made and dealt with as 
an Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence. 
 
A Licensing Authority can decide to grant an application with a smaller number of machines and/or a 
different category of machines than that applied for.  Conditions (other than these) cannot be attached.  
The holder of a permit must, however, comply with any Code of Practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission about the location and operation of the machine. 
 

Page 39



 

26 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3. PRIZE GAMING PERMITS  
 
Prize gaming may be provided in bingo premises as a consequence of the Bingo Operating Licence.  
Any type of prize gaming may be provided in Adult Gaming Centres and licensed Family Entertainment 
Centres. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres may offer equal chance prize gaming under a 
gaming machine permit.  Travelling fairs may provide prize gaming without a permit, as long as none 
of the gambling facilities at the fair amount to more than an ancillary amusement.  Children and young 
people may participate in equal chance gaming only.   
 

3.1 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

The Gambling Act 2005 states that a Licensing Authority may prepare a Statement of Principles, which 
they propose to apply in exercising their functions and may specify matters that the Licensing Authority 
propose to consider in determining the suitability of the applicant for a permit.  
 

This Licensing Authority considers that such matters will be decided on a case by case basis but 
generally there will be regard to the need to protect children and vulnerable persons from harm or being 
exploited by gambling and it is expected that the applicant with satisfy the Licensing Authority that there 
will be sufficient measures to ensure that under 18 year olds do not have access to unequal chances 
prize gaming.  It will take into account whether access by children to the premises under the Licensing 
Act 2003 is restricted or not.    
 

This Licensing Authority considers that the applicant should set out the types of gaming that (s)he is 
intending to offer and that the applicant should be able to demonstrate they understand the limits to 
stakes and prizes that are set out in the Regulations and that the gaming offered is within the law.  Full 
details of this statement of principles and requirements for applicants may be obtained from the 
Licensing Section. 
 

3.2 CONDITIONS 
 
It should be noted that there are conditions in the Gambling Act 2005 with which the permit holder must 
comply, but that the Licensing Authority cannot attach conditions.  The conditions in the 2005 Act are 
that: 
 

 The limits on participation fees, as set out in regulations, must be complied with. 

 All chances to participate in the gaming must be allocated on the premises on which the gaming 
is taking place and on one day.  The game must be played and completed on the day the 
chances are allocated and the result of the game must be made public in the premises on the 
day that it is played. 

 The prize for which the game is played must not exceed the amount set out in regulations (if a 
money prize), or the prescr
[...]
tigation measures to 
be put in place to mitigate the identified risk. The inclusion of the sentence above in the section 
relating to conditions suggests that the policies, procedures and mitigation measures may be 
“converted to” or form the basis of premises licence conditions in the same way as operating 
schedule statements are treated in applications under Licensing Act 2003. Under Gambling Act 2005, 
the imposition of conditions should only be considered where the policies, procedures or mitigation 

measures do not adequately address the identified risk. 
 

The reason for this is that a risk assessment is a dynamic document and (in accordance with SR Code 
Provision 10.1.2) must be reviewed if there is a significant change in local circumstances. As risks 

change or new risks are identified, the policies, procedures and mitigation measures to address those 
identified risks may be changed very quickly. If, however, the mitigation measures are the subject of 

premises licence conditions then an application for variation of the premises licence would be 
required to change these conditions. That could delay changes and would cause unnecessary 

expense and administration for operators. 
 

Conclusion 
 

On behalf of the BGC, we thank you for the opportunity to comment on your draft statement of 
principles and hope that these comments above are useful. The BGC will work with you to ensure 

that its members’ operation of its premises will operate in accordance with the licensing objectives. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
GOSSCHALKS LLP 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 17 August 2021
	4 Gambling Act Policy
	Appendix 1 Gambling Act Policy (Licensing Comittee 2 Nov)
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 Gambling Act Policy
	Appendix 4 Gosschalks response letter




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 2 November 2021 
 

PRESENT – Councillors B Jones (Chair), Crumbie, Donoghue, C L B Hughes and Snedker 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Clarke, Dulston, Lee, Newall, K Nicholson and A J Scott,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Haszeldine and Mills 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Amy Wennington (Principal 
Lawyer (Litigation)) and Brian Murray (Assistant Licensing Manager) 
 

 
LA8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
LA9 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 17 AUGUST 

2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of this Committee held on 17 August 2021. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 17 August 2021 be accepted as a 
correct record. 

 
LA10 GAMBLING ACT POLICY 

 
 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) for Members to 

recommend a new Statement of Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act 2005 (Gambling 
Policy) and to be submitted to Council for approval. 
 
The submitted report advised Members that The Gambling Act 2005 required licensing 
authorities to publish a Statement of Principles that they proposed to apply in exercising 

their functions under the Act every three years, and Darlington’s current Statement of 
Licensing Principles was published in January 2019 and a new policy was due to be published 
in January 2022. 
 

It was reported that on 17 August 2021 (Minute LA7/Aug/21 refers) this Committee 
approved a draft of this revised policy for public consultation which was carried out between 
17 August and 19 September 2021.  
 

It was also reported that acknowledgement of the review was also received by Gamble 
Aware; and a number of comments on the policy had also been received from Gosschalks 

Solicitors and Members considered these comments in relation to the policy and agreed the 
suggestions made. 
 
Members were also advised that the data from the census which took place on 21 March 
2021, relevant to the local area profile of this document will be included prior to final 
approval of this policy and incorporated prior to publication. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Members discussed in particular Family Entertainment Centre’s with regard to the protection 
of children and vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and agreed 

that the policy be amended to include the awareness of vulnerability issues around children, 
such as ‘county lines’ and to demonstrate that applicants have received relevant up to date 

training thereon. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act Policy document, with the 
amendments made following consultation and by this Licensing Act 2003 Committee, be 
approved by Full Council. 
 


